

91^e RALLYE AUTOMOBILE MONTE-CARLO

19 - 22 January 2023

| Date: Subject: | 18.01.2023 STEWARDS DECISION No. 1 | Time: Document No: | 16:00 hrs 2.2 |
|-------------------|--|-----------------------|------------------|
| From: | The Stewards | | |
| То: | The Competitor FRANÇOIS DELECOUR of car No. 37 Crew FRANÇOIS DELECOUR / SABRINA DE CASTELLI | | |

The Stewards, having received a report from the Clerk of the Course with documentary evidence attached, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

- Facts Service car A37 (belonging to car No. 37) was washed in the Service Park on Tuesday 17th January 2023.
- Offence Breach of Art. 12.12.3 of the Supplementary Regulations.

Decision Fine of € 1,500 on Competitor No. 37

In accordance with Art. 12.8 of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code, fines shall be paid within 48 hours of their notification. Any delay in making payment may entail Suspension during the period a fine remains unpaid.

Reason A hearing was held on Wednesday 18th January 2023 at 15.00 hrs in the presence of Jacek Wyrzykowski, Team Manager of TOKSPORT.

Mr. Wyrzykowski explained that one member of their team had asked one assistant to wash the service car A37.

Due to a misunderstanding, the assistant washed the car in the Service Park instead of in a proper car washing station.

Furthermore, he added that he and his team members are aware of the relevant regulations and apologised for their lapse.

As stipulated in Art. 12.12.3 of the Supplementary Regulations, car washing and draining of waste water are not permitted in the Service Park.

The Stewards therefore conclude that the service team of car No.37 was in breach of the above regulations and that the penalty imposed is proportional to the infringement.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Édoardo Delleani The Stewards

François Dumont

Jean-François Calmes

This decision was notified by email to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

| Name (in block letters): | JACEK WYRZYKOWSKI | Date: | 18.1.2023 |
|---------------------------|-------------------|-------|-----------|
| Position within the team: | TEAM MANAGER | Time: | 16:10 |

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 18/01/23 at 16:55 hrs.